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SDL Issuance Highlights – Q2 FY25

Top 5 borrowing States Borrowing more than Calendar

Maharashtra

Tamil Nadu

West Bengal

Telangana

Rajasthan

Kerala

Assam

Tamil Nadu

Chhattisgarh

Madhya Pradesh

104 %

36%

36%

21%

17%

54,000 cr

29,000 cr

19,000 cr

18,500 cr

18,000 cr

Top 5 Issued SDLs with tenure > 20 yrs.. Lowest Borrowing States in Q2 with respect to their planned calendar
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Jammu & Kashmir 100% 30 yrs.4,550

Kerala 81% 35 yrs.11,500

West Bengal 39% 25 yrs.7,500

Tamil Nadu 38% 30 yrs.11,000

Rajasthan 36% 25 yrs.6,500

Share
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Calendar vs Actual Borrowings

Calendar Actual

Telangana

Rajasthan

16 %

16%



Quarterly & Half-Yearly SDL Issuance Trend

Source: RBI
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84%
57%

Lowest borrowing in FY25 due to General Elections Highest borrowing in Q2 FY25 vis-à-vis last 2 years

Half – Yearly 1

69%

74%
82%
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Top 5 Borrowing States in H1 FY25

Maharashtra

Tamil Nadu

Andhra Pradesh

Rajasthan

Telangana

64,000 cr

50,000 cr

44,000 cr

36,500 cr

31,500 cr

41,500 cr

H1FY25 H1FY24

39,000 cr

53,000 cr

31,000 cr

27,000 cr

64%

6%

6%

18%

17%



Spread Trend: Q2 - FY25 SDL Auctions

6.40%

6.50%

6.60%

6.70%

6.80%

6.90%

7.00%

7.10%

7.20%

7.30%

7.40%

7.50%

2.7.24 9.7.24 16.7.24 23.7.24 30.7.24 6.8.24 13.8.24 20.8.24 27.8.24 3.9.24 10.9.24 17.9.24 24.9.24

Benchmark 10 Year SDL W.A.C. 11-20 year SDL W.A.C. >20 year SDL W.A.C.

7.35%

6.78%

7.11%

Lowest Spread 

Gap of 33 bps 

with 10-year SDL

Highest Spread 

Gap of 

38 bps with 10-

year

SDL Issuance picks up with states trying to make up for Q1 under - borrowings

[Weighted Average Cut-Off on Auction Days]
Source: RBI, CCIL
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6.97%

6.76%

7.10%

7.37%

7.01%

7.10 GS 2034

Note: 10-yr Benchmark Levels are depicted only for SDL Auction dates in Q2

U.S. Fed announcement 

on rate cut by 50 bps

U.S. Inflation data shows  

positive signs for interest 

rate cuts 

Yields show falling trend with multiple factors in play

• FPI participation with J.P. Morgan Inclusion

• Rate cuts across EU, Canada, UK

• Healthy participation from domestic players

Lowest 

Spread 

Gap across 

all tenors 

(33-35 bps)
Highest Spread Gap of 

41 bps with >10 year

SDLs

7.34%

6.93%
6.99%

7.32% -

7.34%

7.14%
7.13%



State Wise SDL Auction Frequency

Source: RBI
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Maharashtra issued maximum securities in Q2 FY24-25 likely due to expenditure on upcoming elections
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States with highest participation in Q2 : Tamil Nadu, Haryana, Maharashtra & Telangana

States with highest participation in Q2 : Andhra Pradesh & Punjab



Summary 

• Indian States and UTs have cumulatively raised 2.37 lac cr in Quarter 2 of FY25 through market borrowings;
25% more than that raised in Quarter 2 of FY24 [1.90 lac cr]

• Total borrowings in this quarter was less by 26,239 cr [10%] as planned in the calendar

• Actual borrowings in this quarter was 2.37 lac cr; 90% of calendar [2.64 lac cr]

• States had under-borrowed in Q1 of FY25 due to the ongoing General elections

• SDL trading in secondary market increased fairly as G-Sec yields (including long-duration G-Secs) have come
down and higher yields on SDLs have shown more value thereby creating additional demand

• Spreads were largely steady during the quarter and the cut-off yields mostly tracked the movement of G-
Secs

• Banks will continue to add more SDLs in their H.T.M. portfolio as G-sec yields are not that attractive at the
moment
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SDL Calendar Highlights – Q3 FY25

Source: RBI
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SDL Calendar Q-o-Q
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Q1 Q2 Q3

FY23 FY24 FY25

33% 25%
27% • SDl calendar has increased by

more than 25% in every quarter in
last 3 years

• Cumulative 3 quarter issuance has
gone up by 24% since last year
(FY24 {1st 3 Qtr} was 6.75 lac cr
while FY25 {1st 3 Qtr} it is 8.38 lac cr

Quarter 3 SDL Calendar for FY25 Summary

Values in INR cr

3,20,121 cr

Calendar Insights

• States have planned more
borrowings after 15th of every
month

• States might borrow more than
90% as last year borrowing was
over 104% however impact of
elections in 5 states impact
might be seen in this quarter

States with maximum planned borrowings in Q3FY25

Karnataka

Maharashtra

West Bengal

Tamil Nadu

Uttar Pradesh

60,000 cr

36,000 cr

31,500 cr

29,000 cr

26,000 cr

Q3FY25

Bihar

Madhya Pradesh

Gujarat

Rajasthan

Andhra Pradesh

20,000 cr

18,000 cr

15,000 cr

14,756 cr

12,000 cr

Q3FY25



Outlook 

• Borrowings as per calendar of Q3FY25 are expected to be issued at ~90%, however we feel that overall FY25
borrowings should hover around 11 lac cr; roughly 10% more than last years actual borrowings

• 10 year Spreads have been limited in Q2 to 30-33 bps and ranged between 30-41 bps in Q1. We expect the
SDL spreads to range between 30-45 bps across all tenors

• Considering the increase in demand from Buy only funds, FPIs as well as other institutions, we strongly believe
that SDLs will continue to remain more attractive in the next quarter

• The demand supply gap will encourage institutions to pursue SDLs over G-Secs. Spreads ranging between 38-
45 bps would be a good entry point to buy in order to capitalize in the future during spread compression
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For any queries:

Registered Office:

Sovereign Global Markets (P) Ltd. 

409, Mercantile House, K.G. Marg, New Delhi, India - 110001

Tel: +91 11 40827709/10/11

www.sovereignglobal.in

Rohan Modi

Executive Vice President

+91 90045 51052

rohan.modi@sovereignglobal.in

Umesh Tulsyan

MD & CEO

+91 98113 95495

umesh.tulsyan@sovereignglobal.in
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Disclaimer
This presentation has been prepared by Sovereign Global Markets Pvt. Ltd. This presentation does not constitute an offer or solicitation for the purchase or sales of any
financial instruments or as an official confirmation of any transaction. The information contained here is from publicly available data or other sources believed to be
reliable, but we do not represent that it is accurate or complete and it should not be relied on as such. Sovereign Global Markets Pvt. Ltd shall not be in any way responsible
for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from ay inadvertent error in the information contained in this presentation. This presentation is provided for assistance
only and is not intended to be and must not alone be taken as the basis for an investment decision. The user assumes the entire risk of any use made of this information.
Each recipient of this presentation should make such investigation as it deems necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of
companies mentioned in this presentation, if any and should consult their own advisors to determine the merits and risks of such investment. The views expressed may not
be suitable for all. The information provided in this presentation is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your information. This information should not be
reproduced or redistributed or passed on directly or indirectly in any form to any other person or published, copied in whole or in part, for any purpose. The information
given in this presentation is as of date and there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with this information. This information is subject to
change without any prior notice. Sovereign Global Markets Pvt. Ltd. reserves the right to make modifications and alterations to this statement as may be required from time
to time. However, Sovereign Global Markets Pvt. Ltd. Is under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Neither Sovereign Global Markets Pvt. Ltd nor its
directors or employees or representatives shall be liable for any damages whether direct, indirect, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may
arise from or in connection with the use of the information. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. All layout, design, original artwork, concepts
remains the property of Sovereign Global Markets Pvt. Ltd and may not be used in any form or for any purpose whatsoever by any party without the express written
permission of the company

Sovereign Global Markets Pvt. Ltd. is not a SEBI registered as an investment advisor. All opinions expressed by Sovereign Global through the website, videos and publications
are solely their opinions. Every document published by Sovereign Global is drafted by the sole purpose of educating prospective bond investors & other recipients of the
presentation with the aim of increasing financial literacy and inclusion in the country. All investors should note that the information provided in this presentation may not fit
their personal needs. Sovereign Global Markets Pvt. Ltd. is not a registered money manager under SEBI. There are risks inherent in investing in securities, which may adversely
affect the investment returns. These risks include, for example, market decline, interest rate fluctuations, inflation, default, liquidity, and asset class risks. There is no guarantee
that investors will be able to meet their investment objectives. Investors could lose all or part of their investment in a bond, particularly when investing in a high yield bond.
Investing in bonds could also produce lower returns than investing in other securities. Investing in bonds does not constitute a complete investment program.
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10-Year Spread Trend: Q1 - FY25 SDL 

Auction

6.70%

6.80%

6.90%

7.00%

7.10%

7.20%

7.30%

7.40%

7.50%

7.60%

2.4.24 9.4.24 16.4.24 23.4.24 30.4.24 7.5.24 14.5.24 21.5.24 28.5.24 4.6.24 11.6.24 18.6.24 25.6.24

Benchmark 10 Year SDL W.A.C.

7.49%

7.03%

7.44%

Highest Spread 

Gap of 41 bps 

with 10-year SDL

Lowest Spread Gap of 

30 bps with 10-year SDL

Yields fall with declaration 

of dividends by RBI to 

Central Government

RBI notification encouraging banks to 

add SDLs in HTM portfolio

SDL Issuance remains flat in April & May due to ongoing General Elections

[Weighted Average Cut-Off on Auction Days]

Source: RBI, CCIL
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7.19%

6.98%

7.34%
7.42%

7.11%

7.10 GS 2034

7.54% - Highest Cut-off

Lowest Cut-off

Note: 10-yr Benchmark Levels are depicted only for SDL Auction dates in Q1


